UNIVERSITY

Title IX and Sexual Misconduct Climate Survey

Cross-Institutional Report
Cohort, Small, & Private Institution Data




* EAB climate survey administered across the country towards
the end of the academic year

* The 2019 survey was administered at 24 different
institutions, ranging in size and type

* Cross-institutional data was provided in the following ways:

* All schools: 24 institutions; 16 public, 8 private; 4 very small,

ClimCI‘l'e Survey 10 small, 5 mid-sized, 5 large; 29,327 responses

* Small schools (4,000-10,000 students): 10 institutions; 5
public, 5 private; 8,149 responses

Background

* Private schools: 8 institutions; 2 very small, 5 small, T mid-
sized; 5,849 responses

Chapman Small Schools Private Schools All school
(4,000-10,000)

11% response rate 14% response rate 13% response rate  13% response rate




Survey Results:
Demographics

*Please note: the following demographic information is of the
percentage of the student body who responded to the survey.
Information on the larger Chapman population is available
through



https://www.chapman.edu/about/facts-history/institutional-research/index.aspx
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— Race &
Ethnicity

| Chopman | Small | Prvale | Al _

White /Caucasian 72%
Hispanic or Latino 15%
Asian 25%
Black or African American 3%
American Indian/Alaska 3%
Native

Native Hawaiian/Other 3%

Pacific Islander

Other 7%

75%

8%

14%

10%

2%

1%

4%

74%

9%

19%

6%

2%

1%

5%

74%

15%

12%

11%

2%

1%

6%

*Students were able to select any and all with which they identify — resulting in a

total that is greater than 100%



S Chapman | small | prvate | Al

Survey Results: Bkt 69% R S —
. Man 27% 31% 36% 30%
Demog raphlcs B Genderqueer/ gender non- 3% 1% 1% 1%
Gender Identity [GEEEEE
Transgender <1% <1% <1% <1%

Other <1% <1% <1% <1%




Heterosexual

Bisexual

Survey Results: &
Demographics —
Sexual Pansexual
Orientation Asexual

Questioning

Other

Chapman Data

W | Smal]Privae | AL

80%

9%

3%

2%

3%

1%

2%

<1%

Cross-Institutional Data

Heterosexual 83% 85% 82%

LGBAQ* 17% 15% 18%

*Cross-institutional reports only provided
an aggregate statistic for lesbian, gay,
bisexual, asexual, questioning, and other



T

|dentified as having a 27% 23% 20% 23%
mental disability or

long-term mental
health condition

|dentified as having a 9% 99, 89, 10%
Demog rd phics — physical disability or

long-term physical

DiSCI bili'l'y health condition

Survey Results:




Survey Results:
Responses

*Please note: in discussions of survey results, “Respondent” refers
to someone who completed the survey




Percent of respondents who agreed /strongly agreed with the
following statements:

100% 7% 7%95A)
89%4 /840/ 78%
(o]
0 B 775% | 0% /8% 720/
80% ° 4% 76% 73% 74% ’
710 2%
Responses: oor%
Campus
° 40% 30%
C|Im01'e 30% | 31%30%
: I I I I
0%

| feel safe at this | think faculty are | feel close to It is easy to find | think administrators | think faculty pre-
school genuinely concerned people at this school people on campus are genuinely judge my abilities
about my welfare who understand me concerned about my based on my
welfare identity or
background

B Chapman B Small ®Private mAll



Percent of respondents who agreed/strongly agreed that if someone
were to report an incident of sexual violence:

100%
88% 88% g7o, o
83% 86% 86% 84%
799
80% &
Responses: o s6% s
54% 54%
C 49%
I I pUS 44%, 44%, 45%
Climate o
20%
0%
The school would take the  The school would take steps to  The accused or their friends The educational
report seriously protect the person making the  would retaliate against the achievement /career of the
report from retaliation person making the report person making the report

would suffer

B Chapman B Small ®Private mAll



Percent of respondents who agreed/strongly agreed with the
following:

100%

82% 82% 81% 9 9
2 . 80% 80% 799, 78% 77%, 78%

80% 75% il 74%
650 C270 67% 67%
Responses: o
Campus
Climate o
20%
0%

| am confident my school would If a friend or | experienced | know what confidential | understand my school's formal
administer the formal sexual violence, | would know resources are available to me procedures to address
procedures to fairly address where to go to get help to report an incident of sexual complaints of sexual violence
reports of sexual violence violence

B Chapman B Small ®Private mAll



Percent of respondents who indicated that they received sexual
violence prevention information or training in the past year:

100%
80%

Responses: ooh 6% 6% (.
60%

Campus

[

Climate

40%
25%
© s e, 24%

20%

16% 159 15%

]S%II

Do not recall

0%

No

B Chapman B Small ®Private mAll

Yes



Percent of respondents who reported that training was very
useful /useful in increasing their knowledge of:

100%
89% Q% 89% 89% 90% 90%
89% | 89% | 88% | 88% | 879, | 89% | 89%89% 84%
5‘7 5°/o 85% o
80/ 7‘?"/78 /;9"/
80% () ()
Responses: o0r%
C I ° T 400/0
20%
0%
Reporting an Sexual violence The definition of Sexual violence Bystander The school's
incident of sexual resources sexual violence  prevention strategies intervention skills procedures for
violence investigating an
incident of sexual
violence

B Chapman B Small ®Private mAll



Responses:

Campus
Climate

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Percent of respondents who indicated that someone at school had
done the following to them since the beginning of the school year:

50%

44%, 45%
I I |

Made sexist remarks or jokes
in their presence

21%

I 18% 18% 17%

Sad crude, sexual things to
them

B Chapman H Small

12% 11% 12% 11%

B0 amcs
1 11

Emailed, texted, or used social Seemed to be bribing them if
media to send offensive they agreed to engage in a
content to them romantic or sexual relationship

M Private mAll



Percent of respondents who reported the following experiences of
sexual violence:

100%

80%

Responses:
Sexual 0%

Violence
Experiences

40%

25%

22% 23%

20%

10%

20%
7% 6% 6%

Experienced one or more incidents of sexual violence since the Experienced one or more incidents of sexual violence prior to
beginning of the school year coming to college

B Chapman B Small ®Private mAll



Of the respondents who reported experiencing sexual violence since
the beginning of the school year, specific types of sexual violence
were reported with the following percentages:

100%

80% 76%
R o
esponses‘ 66% 66% 66%
SeXUCI I 60%
[ ]
Violence
E ° 40% 35% 379
Xpel‘lences s, 31%
\ 28% e 21%  24%
i I I I I
0%
Someone fondled, kissed, or rubbed up Someone TRIED to sexually penetrate me Someone sexually penetrated me

against the private areas of my body or
removed some of my clothes

B Chapman B Small ®Private mAll



Respondents who experienced sexual violence since the beginning of
the school year reported that the perpetrator was:

100%
80%
Responses:
Sexual o
° I 45%
Violence wa
40% 41%
o 40%
Experiences ° s 3% g o 330, 1%
29% . 30%
) I I I
0%
Someone with whom they had no prior An acquaintance or peer Friend

relationship

B Chapman B Small ®Private mAll



Incidents of sexual violence were reported to have occurred at the

following:
100%
80%
Responses:
SeXUCII 60%
Violence 48%
° 40% 40%
Experiences 40% 36% 340, 36% 30
20% II i I I ] i i .

0%

Off-campus residence On-campus residence Bar, night club, dance club

B Chapman B Small ®Private mAll



100%

a0%

Responses:

Sexual o

Violence |

Experiences -
20%
o

Did any of the following thoughts and concerns cross your mind when
deciding whether to share your experience or report an incident?

82%

62% 63%
59%
50%
45% 44% 44% 40%
o 36%
I I I :IM 37% I 37%

Didn't think it was serious ~ Wanted to forget it happened Felt ashamed or embarrassed, Lack of proof that the incident
enough to report didn't want anyone to know happened
what happened

B Chapman B Small ®Private mAll



Respondents who reported experiencing sexual violence since the
beginning of the school year decided to tell the following people:

100%

80%

Responses:
63% 62%

SeXUCI I 60% 59% su
Violence
Experiences o

20%

0%

Roommate /friend /classmate

B Chapman B Small ®Private mAll



Respondents reported that people responded in the following ways
when they shared an experience of sexual violence:

100%

80%
80% 76%
73% 73%
Responses: »
(o]
60% 62% 61%
SeXUCI I 60% 55% 56%
52%
° 49%
Violence
E ° 40%
xperiences
20%
0%
Responded in a way that made you feel Listened sympathetically without Validated and believed your experience

supported criticizing or blaming you

B Chapman B Small ®Private mAll



Responses:
Stalking,

Harassment, &
Intimate Partner
Violence

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Percent of respondents who reported experiencing the following since
the beginning of the school year:

21%

16%

Experienced at least one form or stalking or harassment

B Chapman mAll

30/O 40/0
s

Of those who had a partner during the school year;
experienced intimate partner violence
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